

No. 21-241

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Court should grant review to clarify that under § 136v(b) of FIFRA, a state requirement for labeling is not “parallel” or “equivalent” to federal requirements for labeling if it mandates a label warning that EPA has determined is scientifically unwarranted.....	7
B. The Court should grant review to reaffirm that a district court’s adherence to its gatekeeper role under Federal Rule of Evidence 702 is essential to due process and a fair trial.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booth v. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. Civ.A. 7:05-CV-34, 2005 WL 2099246 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 30, 2005).....	18
<i>Braun v. Lorillard Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Central Valley Fresh Produce, Inc. v.</i> <i>Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , No. 04 CE CG 00542 (Cal. Super. Ct., Fresno Cty., June 30, 2005)	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	2, 22
<i>Indian Brand Farms v. Novartis Crop</i> <i>Protection, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3rd Cir. 2010)	15, 16

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2, 22, 23
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Murray v. S. Route Maritime SA</i> , 870 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	7
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , No. 20-1411, 2021 WL 3699753 (4th Cir. Aug. 20, 2021).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 443 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Lavictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Machado-Erazo</i> , 901 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	7, 8

Statutes & Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 136(q) 14

7 U.S.C. § 136a(d) 16

7 U.S.C. § 136a(d)(1)(C)(ii) 16

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(F) 14

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G). 8

7 U.S.C. § 136v. 8

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a) 8

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b). *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 136w-1(a) 8

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f) 13

40 C.F.R. § 152.170(b)(vi) 16

40 C.F.R. Part 156 15

40 C.F.R. § 156.10(j)(2) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403	24
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)	2

Other Authorities

Debra L. Worthington, et al., <i>Hindsight Bias, Daubert, and the Silicone Breast Implant Litigation: Making the Case for Court-Appointed Experts in Complex Medical and Scientific Litigation</i> , 8 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, and the Law</i> , 154 (2002).	22, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971).....	7
Henry P. Sorett, <i>Junk Science in the States: The Battle Lines</i> , Atl. Legal Found., <i>Science in the Courtroom Rev.</i> (Autumn 2000)	
Leslie A. Brueckner, <i>Why Bates Matters: A Response to the Critique of the U.S. Supreme Court’s Holding in Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> , 20 <i>BNA Toxics Law Rptr.</i> 784 (Aug. 25, 2005)	

Neil Vidmar & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Juries and Expert Evidence</i> , 66 Brook. L. Rev. 1121 (2001)	23
Peter Huber, <i>Junk Science and the Jury</i> , 1990 U. Chi. Legal F. 251 (1990)	22
Thomas G. Gutheil, M.D. & Harold J. Bursztajn, M.D., <i>Attorney Abuses of Daubert Hearings: Junk Science, Junk Law, or Just Plain Obstruction?</i> , 33 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 150 (2005)	
U.S. Env'l Prot. Agency, <i>Label Review Manual</i> , https://www.epa.gov/pesticide- registration/label-review-manual (last visited Aug. 31, 2021).....	15, 16, 17
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	21
